
BILL NO. 16-94 

 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 18532272-C FOR THE WARD 
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (MO-150 TO COUNTY LINE ROAD) PROJECT TO LINAWEAVER 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,723,623.95. 
 

WHEREAS, the Ward Road Improvements (MO-150 to County Line Road), hereinafter the 
“Project”, was part of the 10-year CIP sales tax renewal approved by voters in 2007; and, 
 

WHEREAS, this project will complete storm infrastructure, street lighting, and pedestrian 
connectivity on Ward Road from MO-150 to County Line Road and enhance the pavement  
condition along the limits of the route; and, 
 

WHEREAS, five (5) responsive bids for this Project were received by City Staff on or before 
the April 14, 2016 bid opening date; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Linaweaver Construction, Inc. has been identified as the lowest and most 
responsible bidder for this Project. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes 
the award of bid no. 18532272-C for the Ward Road Improvements (MO-150 to County Line 
Road) to Linaweaver Construction, Inc. in the amount of $1,723,623.95.  
 

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby authorizes the 
execution, by the City Manager, of an agreement with Linaweaver Construction, Inc. for the 
services contained in bid no. 18532272-C, generally for the Ward Road Improvements (MO-150 
to County Line Road), in an amount of $1,723,623.95, said agreement is on file with the Lee’s 
Summit Public Works Department and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.    
 

SECTION 3.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2016. 

 
 
            _____________________________ 
            Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 

ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum  
 
 
 
 



BILL NO. 16-94 

 

Page | 2  
 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2016. 

 
 
             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________  
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________   
Chief of Litigation Trevor L. Stiles  


