
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 17-
05

Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:12/6/2016 City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: Final action:1/5/2017 1/5/2017

Title: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 - FINAL TO THE CONTRACT WITH
LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AN
INCREASE OF $25,761.75 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,817,980.09. (PWC
12/19/16)

Sponsors: Public Works Admin & Engineering

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Change Order #4 - Final

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adopted and numberedCity Council - Regular Session1/5/2017 1 Pass

recommended for approvalPublic Works Committee12/19/2016 1 Pass

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 - FINAL TO THE CONTRACT WITH LINAWEAVER
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AN INCREASE OF $25,761.75 FOR A
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,817,980.09. (PWC 12/19/16)

Issue/Request:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 - FINAL TO THE CONTRACT WITH LINAWEAVER
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AN INCREASE OF $25,761.75 FOR A
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,817,980.09.

Key Issues:

· Additional grading was required to provide adequate drainage for all properties adjacent to the project.

· Sod quantities were increased to restore vegetation in the areas of additional grading.

· The cumulative value of Change Orders 1 through 4 will be greater than 5.0% of the original contact value.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION:  I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 - FINAL TO
THE CONTRACT WITH LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AN
INCREASE OF $25,761.75 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,817,980.09.

SECOND MOTION:  I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 - FINAL TO THE
CONTRACT WITH LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AN

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 17-05, Version: 1

INCREASE OF $25,761.75 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,817,980.09.

Background:
Based on the survey and design work for the Ward Road project, minimal grading was anticipated to widen the

road and match existing ground outside the roadway area.  However, during construction, several site specific

conditions were observed during rain events that indicated additional grading would be necessary to create

positive drainage along the project.

Sod was called for in the plans to restore grass along this project because most of the areas were residential

lots or residential common areas.  The additional grading for drainage disturbed larger areas, so the sod

quantities were increased to restore turf in those areas added to the project.  These grading site adjustments

during construction and increased sod quantities are captured in this change order.

Presenter: Mike Anderson, Construction Manager

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of an ordinance approving change order #4 - final to the
contract with Linaweaver Construction, Inc. For the Ward Road improvements project, an increase of
$25,761.75 for a revised contract price of $1,817,980.09.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City
Council approval of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 - FINAL TO THE CONTRACT WITH
LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AN INCREASE OF
$25,761.75 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,817,980.09.

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

