220 SE Green Street

LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063

MISSOURI

Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 16-94, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 18532272-C FOR THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (M0O-150 TO
COUNTY LINE ROAD) PROJECT TO LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER
INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,723,623.95.

Key Issues:
This project was part of the 10-year CIP sales tax renewal approved by voters in 2007

This project will complete storm infrastructure, street lighting, and pedestrian connectivity on Ward Road from MO-150
to County Line Road and enhance the pavement condition along the limits of the route

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: | move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 18532272-C FOR
THE WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (MO-150 TO COUNTY LINE ROAD) PROJECT TO LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC.
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,723,623.95.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 18532272-C FOR THE
WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (MO-150 TO COUNTY LINE ROAD) PROJECT TO LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,723,623.95.

Background:

Improvements to Ward Road were approved by voters as part of the 2007 Capital Sales Tax Renewal. This project is
primarily a complete streets project that includes sidewalks, street lighting, curb and enclosed storm drains. The
originally proposed roadway improvements were based upon the 2006 Thoroughfare Master Plan for Lee’s Summit,
which called for a 5-lane road. Based on updated development and traffic information the currently proposed
construction was reduced to a 3-lane roadway, adding curb and gutter, utility relocation, building an enclosed storm
drain, street lighting, pavement markings, sidewalks and ADA compliance. The west half of the road was completed by
Pulte homes in 2008, so this phase was designed in-house because there are no permitting requirements. Right of way
impacts were minimal and the improvements will match the existing pavement built in 2008. This project includes an
alternate bid for LED street lights, which are more efficient, have a longer life-span, and includes a 10 year warranty.

Impact/Analysis:

Public Works Engineering issued Bid No. 18532272-C for Ward Road Improvements project on March 24, 2016. The bid
was advertised and potential bidders were notified through QuestCDN and on the City website. A pre-bid conference
was held on April 7, 2016. Five (5) responsive bids were received by the April 14, 2016 bid opening date and bids were
approximately 35% under the Engineer's Estimate. The two lowest bids were within $26,000. The bid tabulation with the
Engineer's Estimate is attached. The alternate bid for LED street lights came in at twice the price of standard High
Pressure Sodium (HPS) Luminaries and will cost an additional $13,920 above HPS. The LED Luminaries are an
approximate 64% energy cost savings, with an initial cost payback time of 8.31 years. LED’s last longer and do not need
replacing as frequently, and should reduce maintenance costs over the life of the product.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 16-94, Version: 1

Budget Information:

Funding Source  Current Project Budget Direct Expense Prior Encumberances  This Request/Contract

Remaining Balance CIP Sales Tax Renewal $6,222,532.50 0
$602,278.31 $1,723,623.95 $3,896,630.24
Timeline:

Start: June 2016
Finish: October 2016

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 18532272-C FOR THE WARD ROAD
IMPROVEMENTS (MO-150 TO COUNTY LINE ROAD) PROJECT TO LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,723,623.95.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

